

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF MINNESOTA;  
CHRIS HOLBROOK; MASON MCELVAIN;  
CHRIS DOCK; BRIAN MCCORMICK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as the  
Minnesota Secretary of State, or his successor,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ERICK G. KAARDAL  
MOHRMAN, KAARDAL & ERICKSON, P.A.  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Telephone: (612) 341-1074  
Facsimile: (612) 341-1076  
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com  
*Attorney for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
LIST OF RELATED CASES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual and statutory background.....	6
B. Prior proceedings in which the district court dismissed the underlying amended complaint.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	14
The petition raises a question of great im- portance and is of societal significance for the people of Minnesota.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	18
A. The lower courts erred in construing an election scheme involving an oath’s “in- tent” clause with criminal consequences as not affecting minority political party candidate petition processes under the First Amendment.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Minnesota’s minority political party petitioning scheme unnecessarily burdens the party and its candidate by requiring them to explain the non-applicability of the mandated oath to the subsequent major political party primary .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	30

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Opinion, Filed Sep. 3, 2021.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, Order, Filed May 29, 2020 .....	App. 7
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, Judgment, Filed May 29, 2020 ...	App. 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	19
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	20
<i>Citizens to Establish a Reform Party of Ark. v. Priest</i> , 970 F. Supp. 690 (E.D. Ark. 1996) .....	18
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982) .....	24
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	21
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Libertarian Party of Minnesota v. Simon</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 936 (D. Minn. 2020) .....	1, 16
<i>Libertarian Party v. Bond</i> , 764 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	20
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Hechler</i> , 890 F.2d 1303 (4th Cir. 1989).....	22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	20
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 285 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2002).....	26, 27
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	19, 21
<i>Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Minnesota Statutes § 200.02, subd. 23 .....	6
Minnesota Statutes § 200.02, subd. 23(a).....	7
Minnesota Statutes § 201.014, subd. 1 .....	8
Minnesota Statutes § 201.018.....	8, 13
Minnesota Statutes § 200.02, subd. 23(a).....	7
Minnesota Statutes § 204B.03 .....	6
Minnesota Statutes § 204B.07, subd. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
Minnesota Statutes § 204B.07, subd. 6....	2, 5, 7, 15, 25
Minnesota Statutes § 204B.08, subd. 2.....	13
Minnesota Statutes § 204B.08, subd. 3.....	6
Minnesota Statutes § 204B.08, subd. 3(a) .....	3, 5, 8, 10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Minnesota Statutes § 204B.08, subd. 3(c).....	8
Minnesota Statutes § 204B.09 .....	9, 19
Minnesota Statutes § 204B.09, subd. 1.....	6
Minnesota Statutes § 204B.09, subd. 1(a) .....	3, 5
Minnesota Statutes § 609.48, subd. 4 .....	25
 RULES:	
Minn. R. 8205.1010, subp. 2 .....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1101 (Bryan A. Garner ed., 8th ed., West 2004) .....	25, 26, 27
New Oxford American Dictionary 1209 (Agus Stevenson, Christian A. Lindberg eds., 3rd ed., Oxford University Press 2010) .....	26
